multiplied by number of paid up equity shares) be and is hereby approved, pursuant to the aforesaid 

Scheme.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the Scheme, clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 

the Company be and is hereby altered to read as under:  

“The Authorized Share capital of the Company is Rs. 262,50,00,000/-(Rupees Two hundred Sixty 

Two Crores Fifty Lacs only) divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crores) Equity shares of Rs. 

2.50/- (Rupees two and fifty paisa) each aggregating to Rs. 62,50,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Two 

Crores Fifty Lacs only) and 20,00,00,000/- (Twenty crores) preference shares of Rs. 10/- each 

aggregating to Rs. 200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Crores only) and such Preference 

Shares may be either cumulative or non-cumulative and may carry such dividend as may be